

LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 2016-KP-1114

COREY WILLIAMS

v.

BURL CAIN, WARDEN

On an Application for a Writ to review the ruling of
The Second Circuit Court of Appeal, No. 50702-KW

and

The First Judicial District Court, Parish of Caddo, No. 193,258
Honorable Katherine Clark Dorroh, Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INNOCENCE PROJECT NEW ORLEANS

SUPREME COURT
OF LOUISIANA

2016 JUN 10 PM 12 09

CLERK
OF COURT

OF LOUISIANA

2016 JUN 10 PM 12 09

CLERK
OF COURT

Emily Maw
LA Bar No. 32976
Richard Davis
LA Bar No. 34273

Innocence Project New Orleans
4051 Ulloa Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

Telephone – 504 943 1902
Fax – 504 943 1905
Email – emilym@ip-no.org
richardd@ip-no.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of Relevant Facts	2
Argument	3
I. False confessions are proven to occur	3
II. Corey Williams's youth and intellectual disability made him particularly vulnerable to falsely confessing	4
A. IPNO's Experience with False Confessions, Children, and Intellectual Disability	4
B. Youth and False Confessions	5
C. Intellectual Disability and False Confessions	8
III. A false confession can misdirect a police investigation	9
IV. Courts recognize a confession does not mean the defendant is guilty or that the defendant's rights were not violated at trial	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) 8, 11

Bram v. United States, 168 U.S. 532 (1897) 11

Brown v. Dugger, 831 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987) 11

Cortley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009) 7, 10

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986) 11

Edmonds v. Oktibbeha County, 675 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 2012) 11

Edmonds v. State, 955 So. 2d 787 (Miss. 2007) 11

Gallegos v. Colorado, 370 U.S. 49 (1962) 6, 7

In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967) 7, 11

Haley v. Ohio, 332 U.S. 596 (1948) 6

Hall v. Florida, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) 2

Harris v. Thompson, 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012) 11

J.D.B. v. North Carolina, 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011) 7

Johnson v. Riverdale, 192 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 11

Ruffin v. State, 447 So. 2d 113 (Miss. 1984) 5, 9

Soffar v. Dreke, 368 F. 3d 441 (5th Cir. 2004) 11

State v. Oakley, 227 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2007) 11

State v. Hayes, 2001-736 (La. App. 5 Cir. 12/26/01); 806 So. 2d 816 4

State v. Williams, Caddo Parish Case No. 193,258 (Feb. 20, 2004) 2, 8

State v. Williams, 2001-1650 (La. 11/1/02); 831 So. 2d 835 2

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) 2

MEDIA AND ACADEMIC AUTHORITIES

Morgan Cloud et al., *Words Without Meaning: The Constitution, Confessions, and Mentally Retarded Suspects*, 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 495 (2002) 9

Steve Ditzin & Richard Leo, *The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World*, 82 N. C. L. Rev. 891 (2004) 7, 8

Samuel R. Gross et al., *Exonerations in the United States, 1989 Through 2003*, 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005) 7, 8

2 Matthew Hale, Pleas of the Crown 284 (1st ed. 1736) 11

Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, *Reducing Risks: An Executive's Guide to Effective Juvenile Interview and Interrogation* (2012) 6

Saul Kassir, *Why Confessions Trump Innocence*, 67 Am. Psychol. 431 (2012) 9

Jerry Mitchell, *Convictions Overturned: Imprisoned Men Free at Last*, Clanton Ledger, Sept 17, 2010 5

Allison D. Redlich & Gail S. Goodman, *Taking Responsibility For an Act Not Committed: Influence of Age and Suggestibility*, 27 L. & Hum. Behav. 141 (2003) 7

N. Dickon Reppucci, Jessica Meyer & Jessica Kostelnik, *Custodial Interrogation of Juveniles: Results of a National Survey of Police*, in *Police Interrogations and False Confessions: Current Research, Practice, and Policy Recommendations* 67 (2010) 6

Campbell Robertson, *30 Years Later, Freedom in a Case With Tragedy for All Involved*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 17, 2010, at A12 5

Howard Snyder, *Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Office of Justice Programs, Juvenile Arrests 2004* (Dec. 2006) 7

Joshua A. Tepfer, Laura H. Nirider & Lynda Tricarico, *Arresting Development: Convictions of Innocent Youth*, 62 Rutgers L. Rev. 887 (2010)..... 8

WEBSITES

- Innocence Project, The Cases, Exonerated by DNA, <http://www.innocenceproject.org/all-cases/> (last visited June 2, 2016)..... 3
- Innocence Project New Orleans, Exonerees / Clients, Exonerees Profiles, <http://www.ip-no.org/exoneree-profiles> (last visited June 2, 2016)..... 4
- National Registry of Exonerations, Browse Cases, Detailed View, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/exoneration/Pages/browse.aspx> (last visited June 2, 2016)..... 3
- National Registry of Exonerations, Glossary, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/glossary.aspx> (last visited June 2, 2016)..... 3
- Reid and Associates, Investigator Tips, The Reid Technique: A Position Paper, [http://www.reid.com/educational_info/r_tips.html?serial=20150501-1&print=\[print\]](http://www.reid.com/educational_info/r_tips.html?serial=20150501-1&print=[print]) (last accessed June 2, 2016)..... 6
